

## CITY OF PATASKALA

## **RESOLUTION 2021-062**

Passed December 6, 2021

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT, WITH GLAUS, PYLE, SCHOMER, BURNS & DEHAVEN, INC. (GPD GROUP) TO PERFORM ENGINEERING DESIGN AND BIDDING SERVICES FOR THE 2022 STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala maintains the public roadways, bridges, and infrastructure within the City; and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Pataskala believes it is necessary and important to design and construct improvements to certain City roadways in 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Public Service Director, the City Administrator, and Council for the City of Pataskala want to design improvements for Refugee Road, Columbia Road, Woodside Drive, Graham Road, Havens Corners Road, Summit Road, and roads within the Homesteads of the Border Place subdivision (2022 Street Improvements Program); and

WHEREAS, because the City of Pataskala reasonably estimates cost for this professional engineering design work will be less than \$50,000, it does not have to first seek qualifications of interested professional design firm. Ohio's Design Professional Selection Law does not apply; and

WHEREAS, because it is necessary to complete engineering design plans for the 2021 Street Improvements Program, Council for the City of Pataskala wants to contract with GPD Group who submitted a proposal in the amount of \$37,980.00 for this service; and

WHEREAS, the approved 2021 budget includes funding for this work.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

Section 1: Council for the City of Pataskala hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrator to execute a contract, in an amount not to exceed Thirty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Dollars and No Cents (\$37,980.00), with GPD Group to perform the

engineering design and bidding services for the 2022 Street Improvements Program.

<u>Section 2:</u> It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

<u>Section 3:</u> This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:

Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk of Council

Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director